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FOREWORD 

The work described In this report was authorized under Task IW662710AD6302, 
Chemical Safety Investigations, Test Area Ecology. This work was started in December 1971 and 
completed in March 1972. 

Reproduction of this document in whole or in part is prohibited except with permission 
?mmander^ïï?eWOOdAraenal’Attn: SMUEA-TS-R, Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland 

¿1U1Q, however, DDC is authorized to reproduce the document for Unites States Government 
purposes. 

The information in this document has not been cleared for release to the general 
public. 
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AN ANALYSIS OF CHEMICAL AGENT TESTS AT 
CARROLL ISLAND. MARYLAND, IN RECENT YEARS 

I. INTRODUCTION. 

Carroll Island, Maryland, has been Edgewood Arsenal’s primary outdoor test area tor 
chemical agents and munitions for more than 20 years. Anticholinesterase compounds, tear agents, 
blister agents, incapacitants, emetic agents, choking agents, blood agents, chlorine, simulant and 
training agents, screening and signaling smokes, and incendiaries have been disseminated on this 
855-acre tract on the western shore of the upper Chesapeake Bay.1 In response to rising public and 
Congressional concern about the existence of the testing program, the Army initiated a continuing and 
comprehensive ecological survey in August of 1969. The design of this research program was guided by 
several pertinent recommendations of a committee of scientists from outside the Department of 
Defense who were appointed by the Secretary of the Army to review testing procedures and safety 
precautions.2 

Tests of agents are conducted at four sites on the eastern half of the island: Grid I. Grid 2. 
the Spray Grid, and the Wind Tunnel (figure 1). Ward1 presented a detailed background of tests at 
Carroll Island including: acquisition and development of the test site; the mission of Edgewood 
Arsenal; the rationale for testing agents in the freíd; the topography, soils, dominant tree species, 
vegetative cover, mean climatological data from 1959 to 1968, and other physicochemical parameters 
of the test area; descriptions of test facilities, types of agents tested, and safety procedures: and a 
judgment of the scope of environmental contamination resulting from the testing activities. Progress in 
all ecological studies conducted at Edgewood Arsenal during fiscal years 1971 and 1972 was also 
presented by Ward.3 

Choking agents, blood agents, and chlorine were not released on the test area after I July 
1964. Dissemination of lethal agents (anticholinesterases) was suspended in July 1969 and has not 
been resumed. Field tests with incapacitants were discontinued in March 1971. Only irritants, simulant 
agents, and screening and signaling smokes have been released on Carroll Island in recent months. 

The purpose of this report is to examine in detail the changes in the past 7-1/2 years in 
types or quantities of agents tested at Carroll Island. This analysis is an integral part of the 
environmental investigations because the reason for studying the ecosystems of Carroll Island and the 
surrounding Chesapeake Bay is to measure the ecological impact of the field tests. 

II. METHODS. 

Daily records of field tests are maintained in log books by the test engineer at Carroll 
Island. Complete records were available from 1 July 1964 to 31 December 1971. The following data 

1 Ward, F. P. EASP 100-101. ASummary of Ecological Investigations at Edgewood Arsenal, Maryland: Fiscal Year 1970. June 1971. 
UNCLASSIFIED Report. 

2 Report of the Ad Hoc Advisory Committee for Review of Testing Safety at Edgewood Arsenal, Maryland, and Fort McClellan. 
Alabama. Department of the Army, Washington, DC. September 1969. UNCLASSIFIED Re|>ort. 

3 Ward.F.P. EASPUOO-13. Progress in Ecological Research at Edgewood Arsenal. Maryland: Fiscal Years 1971 and 1972. 
February 1973. UNCLASSIFIED Report. 
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Figure 1. Locations of Carroll Island Test Sites and Support Facilities. 
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HI. RESULTS. 
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Rgure 2. Total Pounds of Chemicals Disseminated and Number of Trials 
Dunng Six-Month Intervals From I July 1964 to 31 December 1971 on cJroll Island. 
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Tabla I. Total Quantities of Atanta and Simulants, Screening and Signaling Smoke«, and Other 

Chemicals Dimeminated on Carroll Island, Maryland, from 1 July 1964 to 31 December 1971 

Compound Type Pounds Disseminated 

Talcum powder 

CS-1 

CS-2 

vx 

DBHP 

Telvar 

Furfural 

BZ 

TEA 

Chloroform A dye 

CN/DM 

NaOH 

GB 

WP 

CS/DM 

DUMP 

Isopropyl alcohol 

Combined antt-ChE’»* 

EDA 

GA 

TOP 

Signaling smokea 

DM 

FS 

1,2,3-Trichloropropane 

Methylacetoacetate 

EA 1356 

Bis 

HD 
BBC 
CN 

GD 

EA3S34 

EA 3528 

EA 3990 

DEHP 

Simulant 

Initant 

Irritant 

Anticholinesterase 

Simulant 

Weed killer 

Simulant 

Incapacitant 

Incendiary 

Simulant 

Irritant 

Decontaminant 

Anticholinesterase 

Screening smoke 

Irritant 

Simulant 

Simulant 

Anticholinesterase 

Simulant 

Anticholinesterase 

Simulant 

Smokes 

Irritant 

Screening smoke 

Simulant 

Simulant 

Anticholinesterase 

Simulant 

Mustard 
Iiritant 
Irritant 

Anticholinesterase 

Incapacitant 

Incapacitant 

Anticholinesterase 

Simulant 

Total Pounds 

3,438.5 

3,608.7 

664.3 

422.4 

403.8 

350.0 

264.0 

260.4 

221.0 

208.0 

181.2 

180.0 

148.1 

147.5 

134.2 

48.4 

48.0 

40.0 

33.8 

31.5 

27.2 

26.4 

15.8 

12.0 

11.2 

112 

10.0 

9.8 

7.6 
5.7 
4.0 

3.0 

2.3 

1.0 

0.7 

0.04 

12,981.74 

«Combined ami-ChE’i - old Mock« of agent« taken to field, dumped, and detoxified (NaOH) 
on foe ground. 
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Figure 5. Total Pounds of Incapacitating Agents Disseminated and Number of Trials 
During Six-Month Intervals From 1 July 1964 to 31 December 1971 on Carroll Island. 

Measures of use of the four nuyor test sites on Carroll Island are presented in tables II 
and III. Plotted in figure 6 are the number of days each year on which chemicals were released. 

Figure 6. Annual Records of Different Days on Which Chemicals 
Were Disseminated on Carroll Island. 

(Only records for the last 6 months in 1964 were available; 
the number of days was doubled to approximate the year’s total.) 
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Table II. Amounts of Chemicals Released and Number of T rials Performed at Major 
Testing Sites on Carroll Island from 1 July 1964 to 31 December 1971 

Location 
Number 
of trials 

Total pounds 
of chemicals 

Pounds of 
irritants 

Pounds of 
anti-ChE’s* 

Pounds of 
incapacitants 

Grid 1 

Grid 2 

Spray Grid 

Wind Tunnel 

Other 

Totals 

738 

756 

2,669 

6,577 

8 

10,748 

1,085.2 

6,244.7 

4,081.0 

1,400.3 

170.7 

12,981.9 

283.8 

503.4 

2,527.0 

1,203.5 

96.0 

4,613.7 

130.5 

251.2 

241.5 

30.6 

1.7 

655.5 

64.3 

6.3 

26.9 

166.1 

263.6 

*Anti-ChE = anticholinesterase agent 

Table III. Quantities of Irritants, Anticholinesterases, and Incapacitants Disseminated 
Annually at Four Major Test Sites on Carroll Island 

Location 

Grid 1 

Grid 2 

Spray Grid 

Wind Tunnel 

Agent type 

Irritant 
Anti-ChE 
Incap 

Irritant 
Anti-ChE 
Incap 

Irritant 
Anti-ChE 
In cap 

Irritant 
Anti-ChE 
Incap 

Pounds of agents released during year 

1964* 

23.0 
63.4 

72.0 
136.0 

5.6 
37.0 
12.0 

9.8 
4.0 

72.7 

1965 

11.3 

11.3 
6.3 

41.5 
22.4 

8.2 

229.4 
4.2 

35.0 

1966 

7.0 
27.0 

37.5 

185.2 
81.5 
0.4 

350.5 
3.0 

44.2 

1967 

128.8 
26.3 

209.7 
20.0 

1,406.7 
50.8 

2.3 

204.0 
17.2 
2.9 

1968 

58.5 
27.6 

124.2 
5.5 

590.8 
38.4 

3.2 

250.0 

9.9 

1969 

45.7 
15.3 

8.5 
40.9 

160.7 
11.4 
0.8 

77.0 
2.2 
1.4 

1970 

42.5 

0.9 

89.0 

118.5 

48.5 

1971 

1.3 

18.0 

34.3 

* July to December only. 



DISCUSSION. 

AU measures of the testing activity (total pounds disseminated, number of trials, and 
number of days on which tests were conducted) indicate that the use of Carroll Island as a test 
faciUty for chemical agents generally decreased during the latter part of the study period. Open-air 
tests were dramatically curtailed during 1971. This general decline, and espedaUy the moratorium 
on anticholinesterase tests, should have measurable beneficial effects on animals in the test zone, 
particularly downwind from Grid 1, Grid 2, and the Spray Grid where disseminations of 
anticholinesterases were greatest. Turtle populations will be of special interest because their 
relatively low biotic potential should create a time lag of several years in returning to stable age 
distributions (if populations were affected). Ecological rebounds also might occur on the Spray Grid 
where releases of irritants were heavy in 1967 and 1968 but were reduced to practicaUy zero in 
1971. 
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