UNCLASSIFIED

AD NUMBER:	AD0909121
LIMITATION	CHANGES
TO:	
Approved for public release; distributio	n is unlimited.
FROM:	
Distribution limited to U.S. Governmen requests for this document must be ref Edgewood Arsenal, Attn: SMUEA-TS-R, 21010.	t agencies only; 1 Mar 1973; Other erred to Commander, Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland
AUTHO	DRITY
USAARDC ltr dtd 12 Nov 1981	

THIS REPORT HAS BEEN DELIMITED AND CLEARED FOR PUBLIC RELEASE UNDER DOD DIRECTIVE 5200.20 AND NO RESTRICTIONS ARE IMPOSED UPON

ITE USE AND DISCLUBURE,

DISTRIBUTION STATEM

APPROVAD FOR PUBLIC RELEASE; Distribution was imited.

AD

EDGEWOOD ARSENAL TECHNICAL REPORT

EATR 4709

AN ANALYSIS OF CHEMICAL AGENT TESTS AT CARROLL ISLAND, MARYLAND, IN RECENT YEARS

by

F. Prescott Ward Carlos F. A. Pinkham, CPT, MSC

Biomedical Laboratory

March 1973





DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY Headquarters, Edgewood Arsenal Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland 21010

Distribution limited to US Government agencies only because of test and evaluation data; March 1973. Other requests for this document must be referred to Commander, Edgewood Arsenal, Attn: SMUEA-TS-R. Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland 21010.

AD 909121

Disclaimer

The findings in this report are not to be construed as an official Department of the Army position unless so designated by other authorized documents.

Disposition

Destroy this report when it is no longer needed. Do not return it to the originator.

EDGEWOOD ARSENAL TECHNICAL REPORT

EATR 4709

AN ANALYSIS OF CHEMICAL AGENT TESTS AT CARROLL ISLAND, MARYLAND, IN RECENT YEARS

by

F. Prescott Ward Carlos F. A. Pinkham, CPT, MSC

> Medical Research Division Biomedical Laboratory

March 1973

Distribution limited to US Government Agencies only because of test and evaluation data; March 1973. Other requests for this document must be referred to Commander, Edgewood Arsenal, Attn: SMUEA-TS-R, Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland 21010.

Task 1W662710AD6302

DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY Headquarters, Edgewood Arsenal Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland 21010

FOREWORD

The work described in this report was authorized under Task 1W662710AD6302, Chemical Safety Investigations, Test Area Ecology. This work was started in December 1971 and completed in March 1972.

Reproduction of this document in whole or in part is prohibited except with permission of the Commander, Edgewood Arsenal, Attn: SMUEA-TS-R, Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland 21010; however, DDC is authorized to reproduce the document for Unites States Government purposes.

The information in this document has not been cleared for release to the general public.

DIGEST

Tests of chemical agents and other compounds at Carroll Island, Maryland, from 1 July 1964 to 31 December 1971 were analyzed. During the study period, nearly 6-1/2 tons of chemicals were disseminated on the test area including 4,600 pounds of irritants, 655 pounds of anticholinesterase compounds, and 263 pounds of incapacitants. Simulant agents, incendiaries, decontaminating compounds, signaling and screening smokes, mustard, and herbicides were also released. All measures of testing intensity indicated that the use of Carroll Island for agent disseminations decreased markedly during the latter portion of the study period. This decline in the environmental burden of chemicals released on the test area could alter many ecological parameters currently being studied.

CONTENTS

		Page
I.	INTRODUCTION	7
II.	METHODS	7
III.	RESULTS	9
IV.	DISCUSSION	14
	DISTRIBUTION LIST.	15

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure

1	Locations of Carroll Island Test Sites and Support Facilities	8
2	Total Pounds of Chemicals Disseminated and Number of Trials	
	During Six-Month Intervals From 1 July 1964 to 31 December 1971	
	on Carroll Island	9
3	Total Pounds of Riot Control (Irritant) Agents Disseminated and	
	Number of Trials During Six-Month Intervals From 1 July 1964 to	
	31 December 1971 on Carroll Island	11
4	Total Pounds of Anticholinesterase (Lethal) Agents Disseminated	•
	and Number of Trials During Six Month Internals From 1 July 10(4.4)	
	31 December 1071 on Concell Librard	
		11
5	Total Pounds of Incapacitating Agents Disseminated and Number of	
	Trials During Six-Month Intervals From 1 July 1964 to 31 December 1971	
	on Carroll Island	12
6	Annual Records of Different Days on Which Chemicals Were Disseminated	
	on Carroll Island	10
		- 12

"PRECEDING PAGE BLANK NOT FILMED."

LIST OF TABLES

1

	Page
Total Quantities of Agents and Simulants, Screening and Signaling Smokes, and Other Chemicals Disseminated on Carroll Island, Maryland	10
from 1 July 1964 to 31 December 1971	10
Amounts of Chemicals Released and Number of Trials Performed at	
Major Testing Sites on Carroll Island from 1 July 1964 to 31 December 1971.	13
Quantities of Irritants, Anticholinesterrses, and Incapacitants Disseminated	13
	Total Quantities of Agents and Simulants, Screening and Signaling Smokes, and Other Chemicals Disseminated on Carroll Island, Maryland from 1 July 1964 to 31 December 1971

AN ANALYSIS OF CHEMICAL AGENT TESTS AT CARROLL ISLAND, MARYLAND, IN RECENT YEARS

I. INTRODUCTION.

Carroll Island, Maryland, has been Edgewood Arsenal's primary outdoor test area for chemical agents and munitions for more than 20 years. Anticholinesterase compounds, tear agents, blister agents, incapacitants, emetic agents, choking agents, blood agents, chlorine, simulant and training agents, screening and signaling smokes, and incendiaries have been disseminated on this 855-acre tract on the western shore of the upper Chesapeake Bay.¹ In response to rising public and Congressional concern about the existence of the testing program, the Army initiated a continuing and comprehensive ecological survey in August of 1969. The design of this research program was guided by several pertinent recommendations of a committee of scientists from outside the Department of Defense who were appointed by the Secretary of the Army to review testing procedures and safety precautions.²

Tests of agents are conducted at four sites on the eastern half of the island: Grid 1, Grid 2, the Spray Grid, and the Wind Tunnel (figure 1). Ward¹ presented a detailed background of tests at Carroll Island including: acquisition and development of the test site; the mission of Edgewood Arsenal; the rationale for testing agents in the field; the topography, soils, dominant tree species, vegetative cover, mean climatological data from 1959 to 1968, and other physicochemical parameters of the test area; descriptions of test facilities, types of agents tested, and safety procedures; and a judgment of the scope of environmental contamination resulting from the testing activities. Progress in all ecological studies conducted at Edgewood Arsenal during fiscal years 1971 and 1972 was also presented by Ward.³

Choking agents, blood agents, and chlorine were not released on the test area after 1 July 1964. Dissemination of lethal agents (anticholinesterases) was suspended in July 1969 and has not been resumed. Field tests with incapacitants were discontinued in March 1971. Only irritants, simulant agents, and screening and signaling smokes have been released on Carroll Island in recent months.

The purpose of this report is to examine in detail the changes in the past 7-1/2 years in types or quantities of agents tested at Carroll Island. This analysis is an integral part of the environmental investigations because the reason for studying the ecosystems of Carroll Island and the surrounding Chesapeake Bay is to measure the ecological impact of the field tests.

II. METHODS.

Daily records of field tests are maintained in log books by the test engineer at Carroll Island. Complete records were available from 1 July 1964 to 31 December 1971. The following data

¹ Ward, F. P. EASP 100-101. A Summary of Ecological Investigations at Edgewood Arsenal, Maryland: Fiscal Year 1970. June 1971. UNCLASSIFIED Report.

² Report of the Ad Hoc Advisory Committee for Review of Testing Safety at Edgewood Arsenal, Maryland, and Fort McClellan. Alabama. Department of the Army, Washington, DC. September 1969. UNCLASSIFIED Report.

³ Ward, F. P. EASP 1100-13. Progress in Ecological Research at Edgewood Arsenal, Maryland: Fiscal Years 1971 and 1972. February 1973. UNCLASSIFIED Report.



Figure 1. Locations of Carroll Island Test Sites and Support Facilities.

were tabulated for each test and were entered on computer punch cards: date of test, agent, munition, quantity of agent contained in each munition, number of munitions fired (equivalent to the number of trials), total quantity of agent disseminated, and location of test. A computer program was written to collate the above parameters in quarterly, semiannual, and annual increments as well as for the total period.

The original quantity of chemicals contained in each munition was used for all computations, even though large proportions of agents are often decomposed by the heat of detonation. Thus the quantities of chemicals reported represent the maximum possible amounts of agents released on Carroll Island. Amounts of herbicide used by personnel at the test site are included in the totals. However, quantities of insecticide applied aerially to Carroll Island for mosquito control are not included; application rates and frequency of insecticide use are reported elsewhere.¹

III. RESULTS.

All data are presented in tabular and graphic form. The total quantity of chemicals released on Carroll Island and the number of trials performed during the 7-1/2-year study period are shown in figure 2. The separate amounts of each agent or chemical disseminated during this period are are delineated in table I.





Compound	Туре	Pounds Disseminated		
Talcum powder	Simulant	5,438.5		
CS-1	Irritant	3,608.7		
CS-2	Irritant	664.3		
vx	Anticholinesterase	422.4		
DBHP	Simulant	403.8		
Telvar	Weed killer	350.0		
Furfural	Simulant	264.0		
BZ	Incapacitant	260.4		
TEA	Incendiary	221.0		
Chloroform & dye	Simulant	208.0		
CN/DM	Irritent	181.2		
NaOH	Decontaminant	180.0		
GB	Anticholinesterase	148.1		
WP	Screening smoke	147.5		
CS/DM	Irritant	134.2		
DMHP	Simulant	48.4		
isopropyl alcohol	Simulant	48.0		
Combined anti-ChE's*	Anticholinesterase	40.0		
EDA	Simulant	33.8		
GA	Anticholinesterase	31.5		
TOF	Simulant	27.2		
Signaling smokes	Smokes	26.4		
DM	Irritant	15.8		
FS	Screening smoke	12.0		
1,2,3-Trichloropropane	Simulant	11.2		
Methylacetoacetate	Simulant	11.2		
EA 1356	Anticholinesterase	10.0		
Bis	Simulant	9.8		
HD	Mustard	7.6		
BBC	Irritant	5.7		
CN	Irritant	4.0		
GD	Anticholinesterase	3.0		
EA 3834	Incapacitant	2.3		
EA 3528	Incapacitant	1.0		
EA 3990	Anticholinesterase	0.7		
DEHP	Simulant	0.04		
	Total Pounds	12,981.74		

 Table I. Total Quantities of Agents and Simulants, Screening and Signaling Smokes, and Other

 Chemicals Disseminated on Carroll Island, Maryland, from 1 July 1964 to 31 December 1971

(internet

*Combined anti-ChE's = old stocks of agents taken to field, dumped, and detoxified (NaOH) on the ground.

The quantities released and number of trials with irritants (riot control agents), anticholinesterases (lethal agents), and incapacitants are shown in figures 3, 4, and 5, respectively.







Figure 4. Total Pounds of Anticholinesterase (Lethal) Agents Disseminated and Number of Trials During Six-Month Intervals From 1 July 1964 to 31 December 1971 on Carroll Island.





Measures of use of the four major test sites on Carroll Island are presented in tables II and III. Plotted in figure 6 are the number of days each year on which chemicals were released.





(Only records for the last 6 months in 1964 were available; the number of days was doubled to approximate the year's total.)

Location	Number of trials	Total pounds of chemicals	Pounds of irritants	Pounds of anti-ChE's*	Pounds of incapacitants
Grid 1	738	1,085.2	283.8	130.5	64.3
Grid 2	756	6,244.7	503.4	251.2	6.3
Spray Grid	2,669	4,081.0	2,527.0	241.5	26.9
Wind Tunnel	6,577	1,400.3	1,203.5	30.6	166.1
Other	8	170.7	96.0	1.7	
Totals	10,748	12,981.9	4,613.7	655.5	263.6

Table II. Amounts of Chemicals Released and Number of Trials Performed at MajorTesting Sites on Carroll Island from 1 July 1964 to 31 December 1971

*Anti-ChE = anticholinesterase agent.

Table III.	Quantities of Irritants, Anticholinesterases, and Incapacitants Disseminated
	Annually at Four Major Test Sites on Carroll Island

Location		Pounds of agents released during year							
	Agent type	1964*	1965	1966	1967	1968	1969	1970	1971
Grid 1	Irritant Anti-ChE Incan	23.0	11.3	7.0 27.0	128.8 26.3	58.5 27.6	45.7 15.3	42.5 - 0.9	1.3
Grid 2	Irritant Anti-ChE	72.0 136.0	- 11.3 63	- 37.5	209.7 20.0	124.2 5.5	8.5 40.9 	89.0 -	
Spray Grid	Irritant Anti-ChE Incap	5.6 37.0 12.0	41.5 22.4 8.2	185.2 81.5 0.4	1,406.7 50.8 2.3	590.8 38.4 3.2	160.7 11.4 0.8	118.5 - -	18.0 - -
Wind Tunnel	Irritant Anti-ChE Incap	9.8 4.0 72.7	229.4 4.2 35.0	350.5 3.0 44.2	204.0 17.2 2.9	250.0 - 9.9	77.0 2.2 1.4	48.5 - -	34.3

• July to December only.

IV. DISCUSSION.

All measures of the testing activity (total pounds disseminated, number of trials, and number of days on which tests were conducted) indicate that the use of Carroll Island as a test facility for chemical agents generally decreased during the latter part of the study period. Open-air tests were dramatically curtailed during 1971. This general decline, and especially the moratorium on anticholinesterase tests, should have measurable beneficial effects on animals in the test zone, particularly downwind from Grid 1, Grid 2, and the Spray Grid where disseminations of anticholinesterases were greatest. Turtle populations will be of special interest because their relatively low biotic potential should create a time lag of several years in returning to stable age distributions (if populations were affected). Ecological rebounds also might occur on the Spray Grid where releases of irritants were heavy in 1967 and 1968 but were reduced to practically zero in 1971.

DISTRIBUTION LIST 8

Agency	Copies	Agency	Copies
EDGEWOOD ARSENAL		DEV & ENG DIRECTORATE ATTN: SMUEA-DE	1
OUTICE OF THE COMMANDER		Engineering Analysis Office	
OFFICE OF THE COMMANDER		ATTN: SMUEA-DE-N	1
Associate Tech Director for Engineering		Sustam Engineering/Configuration Management Offic	e
ATTN: SMUEA-TD-E	1	ATTNI CMIEADESM	1
FOREIGN INTELLIGENCE OFFICE	•	ATTN: SHUER-DE-SM	
ATTN: SMUEA-FI	3	Maintenance Engineering Division	1
LEGAL OFFICE, ATTN: SMUEA-LE	1	ATTN: SMUEA-DE-EF	i
Director, USAMUCOM Operations Research Group		ATTN: SMUEA-DE-EP	4
ATTN: AMSMU-DR	1	Defense System Division, Atur. Sine Propo ATU	
USA TECHNICAL ESCORT CENTER		MANUFACTURING TECHNOLOGY DIRECTORATE	
ATTN: SMUEA-TE	1	Chemical & Plants Division	
PHS/AMC Linison Office	8	ATTN: SMUEA-MT-C	
Pagent Sat RHA APG.FA Ride 5179	1	Defense Division	
Authors Conv. Bio Medical Laboratory	2	ATTN: SMUEA-MT-DP	1
Authors Copy, Bio Medical Laboratory		ATTN: SMUEA-MT-DW	1
TUCUNICAL SUPPORT DIRECTORATE			
Technical Belease Division		DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE	
I CONICAL REPAIRS DIVISION	2		
AIIN: SMUEA-IS-N		Defense Documentation Center	
Technical Library Division	10	Comeron Station	
ATTN: SMUEA-IS-L	10	A lavandria VA 22314	
Test & Evaluation Division		Alexandria, VA 22014	
ATTN: SMUEA-TS-T	1	Defense letalligence America	
		Delerse Intemperce Agency	1
PRODUCT ASSURANCE DIRECTORATE		ATTN: DIAAF-/C	-
Product Assessments Division		Washington, DC 20301	
ATTN: SMUEA-PA-P	1		1
Product Assurance Test Division		Central Intelligence Agency	•
ATTN: SMUEA-PA-T	1	ATTN: ORD/DDS&T	
Product Quality Assurance Division		Washington, DC 20505	
ATTN: SMUEA-PA-QD	1		
		DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY	
CHEMICAL LABORATORY			
Chemical Research Division		HQ DAFD	
ATTN: SMUEA-CL-C	1	ATTN: DAFD-CNS	1
ATTN: SMUFACLCA	1	Washington, DC 20310	
ATTN. SMUEACLOO	1		
ATTN. SMUEACLCD	1	OFFICE OF THE SURGEON GENERAL	
ATTN: SMOLACLAI	_		
Physical Research Division	1	HO DA (SGRD-MDP-B)	1
ATTN: SMUEA-CL-F	i	Washington DC 20314	
ATTN: SMUEA-CL-PD	-		
THE REAL PARAMETERS		US ARMY MATERIEL COMMAND	
BIOMEDICAL LABORATORY	1		
ATTN: SMUEA-BL	7	Commanding General	
ATTN: SMUEA-BL-M		LIE A may Material Command	
Human Factors Group		ATTN. AMCEE	1
ATTN: SMUEA-BL-H	1		1
Medical Research Division		Minhimmon DC 20115	•
ATTN: SMUEA-BL-R	1	wasnington, DC 20313	
ATTN: SMUEA-BL-RC	1		
Toxicology Division			
ATTN: SMUEA-BL-T	1		
ATTN: SMUEA-BL-TI	1		
Veterinary Medicine Division			
ATTN: SMUEA-BL-V	1		

DISTRIBUTION LIST & (Cont'd)

Copies

3

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

Agency

Commanding General Descret Test Center ATTN: Technical Library Bidg 100, Soldier's Circle Fort Douglas, UT 84113

US ARMY MUNITIONS COMMAND

Commanding General US Army Munitions Command ATTN: AMSMU-MS-CH ATTN: AMSMU-QA-MR ATTN: AMSMU-RE-CN ATTN: AMSMU-RE-RT ATTN: AMSMU-RE-RT ATTN: AMSMU-RM Dover, NJ 07801

CONARC

United States Army Infantry School Bde & Bn Dept, Cbt Spt Gp ATTN: Chmn, NBC Committee Fort Benning, GA 31905

Commandant USA Chemical Center & School ATTN: ATSCM-A-D Fort McClellan, AL 36201

OUTSIDE AGENCIES

Director Toxicology National Research Council 2101 Constitution Ave., N.W. Washington, DC 20418

DISTRIBUTION LIST FOR DD 1473's

Amency

Copies

1

2

1

Technical Support Directorate ATTN: SMUEA-TS-R ATTN: SMUEA-TS-L

Management Information Systems Directorate ATTN: SMUEA-MI

16

Security Classification	T CONTROL DATA DAT		
DOCUMEN	IT CONTROL DATA - K & L d indexing engetation must be ente	ed when the	e overall report le classified)
(Security classification of fille, boay of abbituct an ORIGINATING ACTIVITY (Corporate author)	24	REPORT	SECURITY CLASSIFICATION
Commander, Edgewood Arsenal		UNCLA	SSIFIED
Attn: SMUEA-BL-REM	20	GROUP	
Aberdeen Proving Ground, Maryland 21010		NA	······································
REPORT TITLE			
AN ANALYSIS OF CHEMICAL AGENT TE RECENT YEARS.	ESTS AT CARROLL ISLA	ND, MAI	RYLAND, IN
DESCRIPTIVE NOTES (Type of report and inclusive antes	d completed in March 197	2	
This work was started in December 1971 and AUTHOR(S) (First name, middle initial, lest name)			
F. Prescott Ward			
Carlos F. A. Pinknam, CFT, MSC		AGES	TH. NO. OF REFS
REPORT DATE	17		3
March 1973	SE. ORIGINATOR'S	EPORT NU	MBER(\$)
. CONTRACT OR GRANT NO.	DATE 4700		
A PROJECT NO.	EATK 4/09		
	the second second		
. Task 1W662710AD6302	SO. OTHER REPORT	NO(S) (Any	ether numbers that may be seeign
1 dok 1 WOO2/10/10/0002	anie reportij		
4.	NA		
Chemical Safety Investigations:	NA		
Test Area Ecology			
Tests of chemical agents and other compounds 31 December 1971 were analyzed. During disseminated on the test area including 4,6 compounds, and 263 pounds of incapacitan compounds, signaling and screening smoke of testing intensity indicated that the use of during the latter portion of the study perior released on the test area could alter many of	the study period, nearly 6 00 pounds of irritants, 655 nts. Simulant agents, incer s, mustard, and herbicides of Carroll Island for agent o od. This decline in the env ecological parameters curro	-1/2 tons of pounds idiaries, of were also lissemina ronment antly beir	of chemicals were of anticholinesterase decontaminating o released. All measures tions decreased markedly al burden of chemicals ng studied.
14. KEYWOPDS			
Chemical agents			
right testing			
Anticholinesterase			
Irritants			
Simulants			
Incapacitant			
Ecology			
A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	3. 1 JAN 64, WHICH IS		UNCLASSIFIED
DD I HOV ON 14/5 OBSOLETE FOR ARMY U			UNCLASSIFIED

+

Security Classification	LIM	K A	LIN	ĸ	LINK C	
KEY WORDS	ROLE	WT	ROLE	WT	ROLE	WT
	11.5 24				1	
				-		
					1000	
and the second sec	1.00					
		ł				
					100	1
		-		-		
					1	
					1.00	
	1	1				I
	T.	1	1 1		1	2801
				1		19613
	1000		-		-	
			1.00			
		1	0		1.00	
						1 8
			•			
		1				
		1			1	
					1.1.1	
						1
		1				

